

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION

Susan Neese, M.D; **James Hurly,**
M.D.; and **Jeffrey Barke, M.D.,** on
behalf of themselves and others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Xavier Becerra, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Health and Human
Services; **United States of America,**

Defendants.

Case No. 2:21-cv-00163-Z

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contentsi

Table of authoritiesii

I. The plaintiffs have alleged Article III standing to seek relief against Secretary Becerra.....1

 1. The threats conveyed in the Secretary’s notification inflict injury in fact on the plaintiffs2

 a. The notification as written presents a “credible threat” that the Secretary will take enforcement action against the plaintiffs unless they change their behavior.....3

 b. The Plaintiffs Are Not Required To Wait Until A Transgender Patient Requests Medical Care That They Are Unwilling To Provide.....9

 2. The injuries caused by the Secretary’s threats are fairly traceable to the Secretary and are likely to be redressed by a favorable decision from this court12

II. The plaintiffs’ claims are ripe14

III. The Secretary’s notification is final agency action, and there is no other adequate remedy in a court16

 A. The notification is final agency action under 5 U.S.C. § 704.....16

 B. The post-enforcement judicial review provided by section 1557 and Title IX is not an “adequate remedy” within the meaning of 5 U.S.C. § 70420

IV. The first amended complaint states a claim on which relief can be granted21

V. The plaintiffs may seek and obtain declaratory relief under 5 U.S.C. § 704.....24

Conclusion24

Certificate of service25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)14

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979)6

Bostock v. Clayton County, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)1, 22, 23

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Traillour Oil Co., 987 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1993)9

Christensen v. Harris County, 529 U.S. 576 (2000)13

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....5, 6

Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....6

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973)2

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)20

Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Burwell, 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....15

Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....5, 10

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....5

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010)5, 6

International Society for Krishna Consciousness of Atlanta v. Eaves,
601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979)10

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)1

Rotkiske v. Klemm, 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....11

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)20

State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc., 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019)11

State v. Biden, 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021).....19

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974)2, 6, 9, 20

Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....3, 4, 5

Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000)2, 8

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 6, 10, 14, 15

Telescope Media Group v. Lucero, 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)10

Texas v. Biden, No. 21-10806, 2021 WL 5882670 (5th Cir. Dec. 13, 2021)19

Texas v. EEOC, 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)18, 19

Texas v. United States, 300 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2018).....16

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich, 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....20, 21

Trump v. New York, 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020)5, 7, 8

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....17
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....13, 19
Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc., 484 U.S. 383 (1988)6
Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson, 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....4, 5, 6, 8

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)22
5 U.S.C. § 704.....passim
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.207(a)4

Constitutional Provisions

Oliver Wendell Holmes, *The Path of the Law*, 110 Harv. L. Rev. 991 (1997)17

Rules

Department of Health And Human Services, *Notification of Interpretation and Enforcement of Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act and Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972*, 86 Fed. Reg. 27,984 (May 25, 2021)1
